IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Pinehurst Road, 359 f&, S

centerline of Overbrook Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Oth Election District - a
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6412 Pinehurst Road)

* CASE NO. 05-133-A
Sally 8. Goldsborough

Petitioner ' #
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Sally S. Goldsborough.
Thereafter, a formal demand for hearing was made by the Bellona-Gittings Community
Association, Inc. and the matter was set in for a hearing. The variance request is for property
located at 6412 Pinehurst Road in Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard
setback of 6 ft. and sum of 16 fi. in lieu of 10 f&. and 25 ft. respectively for an addition. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.
The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 22, 2004, for 15 days prior to

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 26, 2004 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

l Applicable Law

-' Section 307 of the B.C.ZR. — Variances.

F “The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon

appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area

_, regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where

special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
-~ subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
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Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in_strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissiotier shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated October 4, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Eric Satterfield, builder
and Elizabeth Reese, for the Petitioner Sally Géldsﬁorough. Catherine Rakoff, Stepany Harper,
Nancy Bosworth and Mary Jane Demarest appeared in opposition to the requested variance,
Nancy Maronick, President of the Bellona/Gittings Community Association, appeared as an
interested citizen at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the
appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 16,508 sq. ft. and is zoned DR 3.5. As such, the side yard setback requirement
is 10 feet from the property line and the sum of the side yard setback is 25 feet. The Petitioner

was represented by her daughter, Ms. Reese, who explained that her mother was recovering from

: surgery and unable to come to the hearing.  She indicated that because of her mother’s

| advancing age and physical condition, she and her husband agreed to purchase Ms.



Goldsborough’s home in which the Petitioner would continue to reside. The Reese’s have two
children and three dogs who would move into the home. All bedrooms are now on the second
floor.

To accommodate the new family and physical condition of Ms. Goldsborough, the
Petitioner is proposing to make two additions to the existing Dutch Colonial house. The first is

- to be located on the south side of the property, adjacent to the Rakoff property, where Ms.
Goldsborough would have a first floor bedroom and bath in a 18 ft. x 22 ft. addition that would
replace and extend the existing sunroom. The bath would be handicapped accessible.

The second addition would be on the wést (rear) of the house in which a remodeled
kitchen, new family room and office would be built. Ms. Reese testified that the office would
house only computers and telephone to allow her to be in contact with her employment and that
no customers would come to the home. Presumably, this would be allowed as a home
occupation.

The architectural challenge to these additions comes in the south addition. Mr. Satterfield
testified that the existing Dutch Colonial house has a roof line that is difficult to match if the
addition directly adjoins the house. See the sketch on the rear of Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. M,
Satterfield proffered that the architect, who did not attend the hearing, indicated that the addition
roofline should replicate the existing roof line. To accomplish this architecturally, the addition
would have to be separated from the existing house.  This is accomplished by the short
“hyphen” portion of the addition -shnwﬁ on the Plat which also allows light into the existing

windows on the first floor room to which the addition would be attached.

Mr. Satterfield indicated that his request for a 6 ft. side yard setback came before
j‘ preliminary architectural drawings were available and in fact these drawings show the addition

o 3_ pproximately 7 ft. from the property line. Similarly, the sum of the side yard setbacks is




requested to be 16 feet in lieu of the required 25-feet, but Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 indicates that the

actual sum of side yard setbacks is approximately 17.5 &1 Mr. Satterfield explained that the
request gives the architect flexibility 1n the final design. |

He indicated that he thought the property was unique in a zoning sense in that the existing
home has this odd Dutch Colonial roof design which again is very difficult to replicate
architecturally if directly connected to the existing house. In addition, he noted that moving the
south addition to the rear, which would essentially enlarge the rear addition, would cover up the
existing basement entrance. He indicated that it would be a hardship and practical difficulty on
the Petitioner whose age and health require her daughter to move in and which condition requires
a new first floor bedroom and bath. Finally, he indicated that the additions would not have an
adverse impact on the neighborhood.

The Protestants all indicated that they were friends with the Petitioner for many years and
felt awkward expressing opposition to the proposed additions. Nevertheless, - Ms. Rakoff
indicated that she believed the addition was too close to her property line. She also indicated that
an addition her family made to the Petitioner’s side of her home some years ago met the 10 fi.
setback according to her survey. However, Pétitianer’s Exhibit 1 shows the addition 8 feet from
the property line. In addition, several of the Protestants indicated that the Petitioner could
extend the addition toward the rear to eliminate the need for a variance for the side 3'rard setback.

In response, the Petitioner indicated that if the south addition met the 10 foot setback, the
new rooms would be unduly small and not functional for the purpose of providing the elderly
Ms. Goldsborough adequate bedroom and bathroom space._ The Petitioner indicated that the
existing screen porch is approximately 9 feet wide. Mr. Satterfield noted again that the addition

- cannot be placed directly against the house and still maintain the architecturally compatible roof



lines. He also noted that there would be an attic above the new bedroom that would contain
windows and appear to be a second story.

Although preliminary architectural drawings have been made, these were not available at
the hearing. Ms. Harper, Ms. Bosworth and Ms. Demarest indicated that they were opposed to
the request for a 6 fi. side yard setback because it allows the addition to be too close to the
adjacent house and that zoning ordinances have to be followed. However, none of the
Protestants indicated any opposition to the rt?;quést for sum of side yard setbacks of 16 feet. In
fact, testimony indicated that the other adjaceht neighbor, the Gibson’s, no longer opposed the
request.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are pecultar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request. In this case the uniqueness of the property is the
peculiar structure of the Dutch Colonial roof which is so difficult to replicate on the addition. 1
accept the testimony the roofs must be separated. I further find that strict compliance with the
Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. Ms. Goldsborough is in need of care from her daughter, and the house has no first
floor bedroom or wheelchair compatible bathroom on the first floor. No increase in residential
density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations will result by granting these
variances.

However, the difficulty in this case comes with the requirement that the variances be in
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the regulations, and granted in a manner as to grant
relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. The Petitioner was
handicapped somewhat by not having the architect or architectural drawings available at the

hearing. These may well have answered several questions about room configuration and the




need to maintain the addition as described. However, 1 have no reason to believe the south
addition could not be slightly reconﬁgured to move the addition back from the Rakoff property
line towards the rear of the property. Mr, Satterfield indicated the preliminary drawings showed
the addition to be 7 fi rather then 6 feet from the property line. The Petitioner asks for 6 ft. to
allow some flexibility in the final design.

Considering the testimony and evidence before me, I will grant the Petitioner a side yard
set back of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for the south addition. I note that the Rakoff
addition is 8 feet from the property line-according to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. This would keep the
variance consistent with the existing neighborhood design. I am convinced that the architect can
make a slight modification to the design by extending the addition to the rear if need be, to
accommodate Ms. Goldsborough’s needs.

Having determined that the south s;ide distance to the property line is 8 feet, I note that a
setback of 12 feet on the north side would meet the design shown on the exhibit and provide
some flexibility as requested by the Petitioner. As a result, the sum of the side yard setback
would then be 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the propefty, and public hearing on this Petition |
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioner’s variance request should be granted in part.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissian.er for Baltimore
County, this {0 day of November, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
; Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 8 ft. and sum
| of 20 fi. in lieu of 10 ft and 25 ft. respectively for additions, be and is hereby GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

-




her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Office of Planning dated October 4,
2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.  Specifically, the
Petitioner shall submit architectural drawings to the Office of Planning for review and
approval prior to issuiig any building permit.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

JVM:raj
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JO V. MURPH
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner

‘Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Ju, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Cammis.s';'aner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 10, 2004

Ms. Sally S. Goldsborough
6412 Pinehurst Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-133-A
Propetty: 6412 Pinehurst Road

Dear Ms, Goldsborough:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative vartance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Elizabeth Reese, 6412 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21212,
Eric S. Satterfield, 746 Overbrook Road, Baltimore, MD 21212
Catherine Rakoff, 6410 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21212
Nancy Maronick, 5911 Charlesmead Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21212
Stephany Harper, 6405 Pinchurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21212
Nancy Bosworth, 6402 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21212
Mary Jane Demarest, 10406 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21212

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%& Printed oh Recyclad Papee




.,

which is presently zoned —eerae

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The unders| ned, jegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is deseribed in the descripfion and plat attached hereto and
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of the zoning regutations of Baltimore Gounty,

to-the- zoning law-of Baltimore County, for the reasens indicated on the back
of this petition form,

1 [ a _ I
Property is to be posted and advartised as prescribed by the- zoniig reguiations. '
L, or We, agrea to pay expenses of above Varlance, advedising, posting, etc. and further a ree {0 and are to be bounded by the Zaning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant 1o the zoning iaw for Ballimore Ciounty, " '

- ‘-l"r
/We do soleminly declare and affirm, undar the penalties of
pagury, thatd/we are the lagal owner(s) of the propenty which:
is the subject of this Patition.
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variasce

{ J S
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: Thge the lnfarr;aﬁon hargl - given lg within. the pe:sn{gal knnMad&a_ of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
compatent to testify thareto in the avent that 2 public hearing is scheduled In the future with regard thereto.

1 . v
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at WMM_L_W&&___—____—

Pl MD s

' E
That based upan personal knowladge, 'the following ars tha facts upon which liwe hase the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {Indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Dur requedt ?Mi as Aolnrinidheative, (Jauéwc& ot 64 gv;xe,humﬁ- .
1% based on Jhe %Q’Mfﬂﬁ groctical of i,f."#;‘cm{y . ﬁon&#wa#n? 8O oy
NeeesSory and maintainmy e architectural int rity o dhe hsuse
weulel vequira YHae Jrde Set-backs o be less Yhan Standavy 03 *
F"Eﬁibt}lffd b"f 2.0 N thg_"HuJ Q.‘t‘fﬁ* 'fhe, olrj E.!b &#‘Muﬁi f?!"aj.ﬁtf' 13 ﬁrzmwa?j,
{aa‘o.cabmmadafc vhe“eltlerly, disobled ownes (my J-m#ccr)éay mshaalfi;q Qa.
HOthoy SR, - bedlroam andl botty - which will & Plowet hes 05 Much 1t Rendence
as ped¥ible, while vemineAig on Hhe. Frvst Ploov, Hesr new beclvocsr Suite. wity
absorp Yhe Cwvrent Pﬂ{fﬂ"}f room. Therefore ‘e Secon dary eonSideratscy
16 e 0dclitton of @ new Taumity vaom oPE Vlie torvent Kitchen 11 Order
fo QAoodmtin ollnte. WF "Pﬂ-l*ﬂ'fr (WGLWHZ* ?—QJL Qeﬁr{?d‘# GB‘FEQ!EJEV _f) whrie
mointed e *»3 e pyopesty (n Keeping wi4h a. highly oesirenble nesz,g;ar&a

That the Affiant{s) acknowledgels) tEat If a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required. to pay 2 reposting and
advertising fee and may be requited ta provide additinnal information.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit
{ HEREBY CERTIFY. this. /| day of %@f@qfﬁﬂ , 0O Y, batore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the ount afﬂ.%aaa . personally gppaare Y

(i 3. A {3 .-u:,g

e Affiant{s hereln, pefsonally knowe OF salistactonly [qentnied To me a8 such Atant(s).

AB WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

/ / . P
e A AAA A “ () i&

L Nolary Public 7 T
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* My Commission Expires et e
REV 10/286/01 | ?
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Aiﬂdﬂ"it in Support of Administrative Varia}qe .
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The undersigned hereby affirms undat the panaities of perjury to the. Znnlﬁg Commissloner of Baltimore County, as
follows: Thgt- the lnforrﬁattnn herein ?ium is within the pereohal knowledge of the Afiiant(s) and that Afflani(s) is/are
compatant to testify tharato in the avent that a public haaring is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

1 i-_
That the Affiant(s) doas/do prasently reside at }%a_ﬂ?_’?_ﬁ_’l&ﬂﬁﬁi_____—_—__———-

i mo MD D131

' !
-

Th_a__i_ based upan personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which iwe hase the request for an Administrative
Variance at the ahove address {indicate hardship or practical difﬂc:ulg}:

Dur requesd Posr an Aelntinidative, Ua.rnineg, ot 6412 FPachuvst &N
i% based on vhe %f‘fﬂwq}a pra(l#ea.f' o i L e My Gon&#waﬁhq el fromy -
neeesIourel cuadt mafni‘afnm e architectural tn ﬂf‘/ef 6 the hsuse q
mﬁm'ql mq:-.nf“b *H'\E; J’m:‘c, Stf:.bﬂek‘.i‘fa be less ¥4 SHanoavy a3 )
r‘eqw#ed &:u-,t zomnoy th ey @rea., The ?ﬁhbb oL Vs f?raj.mz" 15 pnm-sm%l
fo 0.ccommodiare. ¥he™ elolewly, disakied swnes (my indhher)by Constructring a.
| tiihoy, SpRce. - beddroom andl ém%- wWhieh Wil AP forof hesr S #uch zz"za'efmm@é
as pedSible, while. P&mmmﬁ? on e Frist Ploow, Hesr new becdvoomr St te. wiry
obsory dhe Cutreent Fosnit ( room, There fore e Secondary eonSicleration
[& e odolitton of @ new Tamitly voam oPP Jlie Corvent Kitchen 142 Order
-ﬁ, m_{)mmoda;ﬁg, Oth *Pﬂ.hﬂlfr (Wtﬂ Wil At asb hes G&&’eq;bﬂyj) ﬁdf'h'fﬁ

mr;tinriwm‘tﬁ e property (n Keeping oli+h a_ highly Olesirenble. H«Efjh&arlib@f.

That the Affiant{s) acknowladge(s) that if a formal domand ie filed, Affiant(s) will be required. to. pay a reposting and
adveriising fee and may be requirad to provide additional infarmation. ~

x % - 4 ““":.. \ "
Slgnalore HSignatire T
SN _ .--?.." QY Ok —
Name -« {yg0 or Hrin amae - 1y8 or Fin _

—_— —_ — T — —,

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this __ / _ day of %ﬁfﬂqﬁﬂ_a , o0Y | before me, a Notsry Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Gaunty aforesaid, dersonally appesre -
501/ J g.l !DOV‘L{
8

ATiant{s) herein, personally known or satistactorlly identitied to me as such Affiant(s).

A8 WITNESS my hand and Notarlal Seal

o 4
— 2 AL A A . M_.-. ot
Notary Pubiic

* My Commigsion. Expimam‘ N
REV 10/26/01 |
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore Co unty

'

}lnr tﬂm property located ot

which ts presently mned .__I)&_QL____

This Petition shall be filed with th# Dﬂﬂﬁrtmanft of Permita and. Davalapment Mana wment. The undersigned, iegal
Cwher(s) of the Broperty {tuata in Balimore County and which is described in the descrinfion and plat attached hereto and
made a paft hereof, hereby petition for a Var ignce from Section(s)

W

of the zoning regulatiqna af Baltfmnre Gﬂuhty. {0-the- zoning law-of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
af this petition form, :

%%rtg i to be posted and’ aclu:artiseﬂ as presanbed by the-zoning regulations. ‘ )
l, or

agrea to pay expenses of above Varahce, Adverlising, posting, efe. and furthor EHI’EE to and-are to lm buunded by the zoning
r&guiatiﬂns and rasinctiona of Ballinora Gauhl'; adnpleq pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

- _ I!We da solemnly declare and affirm, under Ihe penpilies af
. : t?‘ ry, thatdiwe are the lagal uwner{a} of the groperty whict
Is

Ir e stbjact of this Patition. |
Confract Purchaser/L esseg: ' p Legal Owner/s): i

L : Saily 5. Go ld&bc}mujf; :
Nafa < Typs 8F Erink "" | A #E—mﬂ_ﬁ'ﬁr T )
Slanaitire. - R E — ,’!Eigna;um ﬁ i| i T
Addrges — T , 'I’eiapﬁﬂna No. Name - Typs or Print
City — T ﬁ“atew "7 ZipCade Signafure — -
Attorney For Petitioner: o 48 Fr mhw&v" Rd 41037764, 1§
) _ | Acldreag Telephong Ny,

| — L EJEJ ‘.Il'fﬂ*?ﬂri"ﬁ’; _Mr{;__ . |

Nama « Type or Print ' ‘! City Sia Zlp Coda
e L e Representative to be Contacted:
Signature :

5 v M~ S
S, er—— b i &= DAV S, e f XL ‘L m
Company : ame 3

| : _' %#g f E‘ﬂ:,{{ﬂﬂ qu - ‘27""667

Adidress [ ;' Felephione No. Address ‘1‘ fe en one MNo.

CASE NOQ. LD ip g 2 -;_;_Qm Roviewed Dy WE Qm Dato
- REV 10/25/007 ] | Estimated Posting Date M
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: P

Beginning at a point on the West side of Pinehutst Road which is 48 feet wide at the distance

of 359 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Qverbrook Road
which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot # 10, Block _, Section # E in the subdivision

Pinehurgt as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #3, Folio #12, conteining 16,508 square feet.
Also known as 6412 Pinehurst Road and located in the 9* Election District, 5™ Councilmanic

District.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | —
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. ftil. < FALD RECE V]
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CER"ICATE OF POSTlN(’

ATTENTIN. KRISTEN MATTHEWS

RE: Case Number O 5# } 33"A

Petitioner/Developer ELP ZH @ETH

Date )XWM A8, K004

+ ED REESE

Date of Hearing(Closing) OGW Lf ) 300%

This is to certify under the penailties of perjury that the nec:@ﬁary 5 required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at G ‘f | A

The sign(s) were posted on
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Sighature of Sign Poster)

Linda O'Keefe
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366
(Telxéhhmne Number of Sign Fﬁoétér) |
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

_— _LQLD(_QL_ 20CH-

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I _successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_10]Q26 | 2004,

‘ﬁ The Jeffersonian

- Arbutus Times

] Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

-J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
_J North County News

Wbty

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CER?.‘CATE oF posTIND @

ATTENTIOU: KRISTEA MATIHEYS . Ootytfan 25, 3004
RE: Case Number O 5" }BB'A

Petitioner/Developer EL/ZFH?)ETH AND ED IQEESE
Date of Hearing/Closing /U(JI/EI’?’)@EE C?./ A00 Y

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuousty on the property located at 6 Yl X PINEHURST

The sign(s) were posted on S 0 0&5:6'0(. 22 ] 6”200 "’Il

(Signature of Sign m

~ Linda O'Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

AP mlc HE IHGWILL BE HELD BY |
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B 523 Penny Lane
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(Street Address of Sign Poster)

m&E; Loy BQSLEY AVENUE

T TUESDRAY NOVE mm ﬂ. gwq
_ DﬂTﬁ AND TIME: m‘ 1p:00 A M. 0 Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
B . REOUEST: TOP ERMIT S D‘l: W}R‘D (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

|- SET Bﬂcm OF & FEET Hmmum
OF f& FEET JN LBV OF OFJ:,ET

. {-"H {
" r _": ...:b
b _-::-
J %N
x “HUR
" F
g L -H J : s{ !
. 1 i, H! Y L R P i‘-:‘- o
= L 2 r : _:.:. . s

410-666-5366
(Telephaone Number of Sigh F‘ostér)

.,r..“u-ﬁuu-

-\.-\.
e
pa -
FoE
_—

R e + '“i??-:' W
L ru wﬁutrﬂrm nﬁ 10 WeATIEH DR B acuﬂnmnut i sumrm&&s ﬁmﬁm
5 o E;nfg;guim ) Hs#aym DAL B3 ,, _._:

. . ."::'.'-_' _-Iln. F1Li -'.:- - : I‘ I'I-\.- |- H :

e T:Tir:,-#' iy ﬁﬁﬂﬂmﬁsi s At Ph'ﬁum ﬁn‘i‘ 0F HH"‘”“E' }'m PERALLY 28 2.

|||-| ’

S E
|"| 1 - . ) i E "
- 1h A.t '|. Ly H - -E: -~ - i
RIS A N ; e Hlﬂﬁlﬁm’f’ﬂﬁ ﬂgﬂt{gmalﬁ R
A TR Gl .
\13:1;!:' ; .!ih 1,."‘ il SRR () .~ 1, > 3 ”‘ R i -
rf = w R H .

i . : N B . IR
.I'r ‘ l‘ 'I I * - |' ¥ ‘!'.g - mkp'\-.:- . s o te w t Th T
| ST A ﬂ.. ——HFMWMMM :

—_
-
I~ -
-
-



<

m iy

e
r = e
bt s

= L » A i LA '
E‘!F':LU}I"R SR EERT A

41 ok S et ReRn LI

ooy R B

Aprh (1T AR rhivigt W-EE -
- pr A [ 4o - 1

a4 ,-f.j.“f, LF

4

1 - - L

mm wn e e



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 26, 2004 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Elizabeth G. Reese 410-377-6678
6412 Pinehurst Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21212

i nleni — il

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations -
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identifie
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER; 05-133-A

6412 Pinehurst Road

W/side of Pihehurst Road, 359 feet south of centerline of Qverbrook Road
9" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sally Goldsborough

Administrative Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 6 feet and sum of 16 feet in lieu of 10
and 25 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 9, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, I
401 Bosley Avenue

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits am’

Development Management Baltimore County

il

[r—

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 7, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-133-A

6412 Pinehurst Road

Wi/side of Pinehurst Road, 359 feet south of centerline of Overbrook Road
9" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sally Goldsborough

Administrative Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 6 feet and sum of 16 feet in lieu of 10
and 25 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 9, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL, Bl o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Sally Goldsborough, 6412 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore 21212
Elizabeth G. Reese, 6412 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore 21212

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Pnnted on Fecycled Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND LOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05- [ 372 |.A Address __ (o b ("L fh!r-"L/tOé ey
Contact Person: ___ Moy € H (er Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: Cﬁi OC O Posting Date: X (T (J% Closing Date: (O-O% O%

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all ‘associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

3, ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. |

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
&qstefdf', certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded 1o

is office,

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

—“-“----“mmummm.---m.-+ Sl g e A S o i ol e oyl N e -l - k- - il Beih-ror - - -l N

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05—‘ (33 I-A Address C: fir (‘' | P)LA.);#_ELLS{C%_T

Petitioner's Name ¢ & 377 é.?GfZ"g .

B4 <S¢ Telephone _“HIO
Posting Date: O (Ao Closing Date: {(f} - O O&k |
Wording for Sign: _ To Permit grj:)_g- EE@ Sg;—--—(‘ C " el
_Aorr () () 68 D -1 2< Fr _ _

L __ — _ - - —

— T e P ——— .

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

NG 2
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT (0o~ | 33 a

ZOWNINS DEVITWAY



Department of Permits
Development Management

®

Baltimore County . |

ikl

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executivé
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dwrector

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Qctober 4, 2004

Sally 8. Goldsborough
6412 Pinehurst Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Dear Ms. Goldsborough:
RE: Case Number: 05-133-A, 6412 Pinehurst Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 9, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. - -

Very truly yours, |
v &.ﬁ QM
s 1
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: clb
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Elizabeth Reese 6412 Pinehurst Road Baltimore 21212

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printad on Recycled Pape!



Department of Permits ah

Development Management

%o

Baltimore County

P et

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 3, 2004

Sally S. Goldsborough
6412 Pinehurst Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Dear Ms. Goldshorough:

RE: Case Number; 05-133-A, 6412 Pinehurst Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 9, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended fo indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 2300 O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Elizabeth Reese 6412 Pinehurst Road Baltimore 21212

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%‘:9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Fire Department . ‘altimore County

/A0 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 September 21, 2004
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews
Distribution Meeting of: September 20(1%%%%;)
Item No.: 125, 127, 130, 132-137 S

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s)
this Bureau and the comments below ‘are -applicable
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the p

have been reviewed DYy
and required ‘to be
roperty.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Papear
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 4, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For September 27, 2004
Item Nos. 125, 130135, and 137

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

cc: File

ZAC-09-27-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-125-137-10042004



‘ “BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND R
_DBPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTBCTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oliman, Jr %9
DATE: October 27, 2004

SUBJECT. Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 20, 2004,

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-
4-13
04-135
04-136
04-137

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director _ DATE: October 4, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 | RE CE i VE D

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 6412 Pinehurst Road

INFORMATION: . __ . [ONIN G COMMIS SIONE R

Ttem Number: Q 133
Petitioner: allyfﬁ)dbomugh

Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the proposed request provided the petitioner exercises diligence
in using materials similar and/or complimentary to the existing dwelling on the property.

‘-‘-‘..:-.-_

Prepared by:

Division Chief: W\

AFK/LI:MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: 09/30/04

RECEIVED

Development Managemen

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III, Director

Office of Planning 0CT - 1 2004
SUBJECT: 6412 Pinehurst Road ZONING COMM'SS,ONER -
INFORMATION: o
ftem Number: 5-133
Petitioner: Sally Goldsborough
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner's request provided the petitioner exercise
diligence in using materials similar and/or complimentary to the existing dwelling on the

property.
Prepared By: \\J\ Qﬁ/% QLAWJQ,\

Section Chief: _

AFK/JL:

SNCOMPLANKevin Gambrili\5-133.doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich, dr., Governor

Driven to "mz’f
Michael 8. Steele, L. Governor Statemghway
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Date: 9 .]7. &4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. |3 3 3 T A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. | DL

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




Department of Permits a..

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

October 15, 2004

Sally Goldsborough
6412 Pinehurst Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Dear Ms. Goldsborough:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-133-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact John Alexander at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

)ﬁl
v P 5 . )
r q '_.
1 I‘ Y - . ! -
- £ - -
w ‘ "I.'t.‘“ '”:.1! 1 ll{*!hg_r.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kim

C: Elizabeth G. Reese, 6412 Pinehurst Road, Baltimore 21212
Nancy Maronick, Bellona-Gittings, 5911 Charlesmead Ave., Baltimore 21212

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A
%{9 Printed on Recycied Paper
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Bellona-Gittings

Community Association, Inc.
5911 Charlesmead Ave.
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Oct. 4, 2004

Timothy Kotroco, Director

Permits &Development Managemenit
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Re: 6412 Pinchurst Road
Case # 05-133A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:
The Bellona-Gittings Community Association on behalf of concerned community residents
requests a regular public hearing regarding Case No. 05-133A. The applicant seeks a variance to
the required setbacks in order to erect an addition to 6412 Pinehurst Road. Those objecting,
including a neighbor who had initially indicated to the applicant that she would not object, but upon
reflection has reconsidered, hope that a more suitable plan can be designed that will not impose on
the neighbors or require a variance,
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

W%w-t‘/ /ﬂ >}“~M"“"’“ ‘;/é

Nancy P. Maronick
President

RECEIVED
NCT G4 72k

Per..f&.gﬁﬁjjﬁ\
PO
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I reside at 6410 Pinehurst Road and a#e aware of our neighbors’ plansto
build additions onto 6412 Pinehurst Road. I have no objections to these *
plans as explained.




@

|

We reside at 6414 Pinehurst Road and are aware of our neighbors’ plaas to
build additions onto 6412 Pinehurst Road. We have no objections to these
plans as explained.

#

MAM - K y: aN I/ &Q?[L/Q é/zgw\/

Signed U/

Yesng

Dated



§ 1B02 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1B02
I Minimum | Minimum
Minimum Net Minimum Width of | Sum of Side | Minimum
Zoning Lot Area per | Minimum | Front Yard | Individual Yard Rear Yard
Classifica- | Dwlling Unit | Lot Width Depth Side Yard Widths Depth
tion (sq. ft.) (feet) _(feet) {feet) (feet) (feet)
D.R.1 40,000 150 50 20 50 S0
ID.R.2 20,000 100 40 15 40 40
/IpRr33 0000 | 70 ] 30 | (100 | (5D 30
D.R.5.5 6,000 55 -25 10 -- 30
D.R.105 {3,000 20 10 10 - = 50
D.R.16 2,500 20 10 25 - 30

2.

Other standards for development of small lots on tracts as so described shall
be as set forth in provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section

504,

D. An amendment to any part of a development plan involving only property
subject to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions

of Section 1B01.3.A.7.

1B-24
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